

No. 11-1221

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACQUELINE HILLMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JUDY A. MARETTA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Virginia**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

George O. Peterson
Counsel of record
Tania M. L. Saylor
Michael M. Marr
Peterson Saylor, PLC
4163 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
703-225-3620
gpeterson@petersonsaylor.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

I. Background on The Federal Group Life Insurance Act 5

II. Virginia Code § 20-111.1 and Automatic Revocation of Beneficiary Designations 7

III. Facts Underlying the Present Case and Case Below 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 10

I. No Other Court Has Ruled Upon FEGLIA Preemption Based Upon a Statute Similar to Virginia’s Provision and Any Decision In This Case Is Not Likely to Settle The Issue Raised in Various FEGLIA Preemption Cases Cited by Petitioner 10

A. Petitioner Fails to Acknowledge That Nearly Every Other FEGLIA Preemption Case Cited Dealt With An Instance Where the Deceased Federal Employee Was Contractually Bound or Ordered in a Divorce

Decree to Maintain a FEGLIA Beneficiary Designation, As Opposed to the Instant Case Which Dealt With a Statutory Scheme.....	11
1. Factual Scenario in Cases Finding FEGLIA Preemption	13
2. Factual Scenario in Cases Finding No FEGLIA Preemption	16
B. While It Is Correct That Eleven Other States Have Similar Statutory Provisions to the One Under Review By the Virginia Supreme Court, No Other State Appellate Court or Federal Court Has Addressed This Type of Statutory Scheme	20
II. Petitioners Attempt to Cast This Case As Answering The Question Left Open By This Court's Decision in <i>Kennedy v. DuPont Savings and Investment Plan</i> Is Unavailing	24
III. The Virginia Supreme Court Followed the Precedent Of This Court and the Unanimous Body of Federal Case Law Interpreting the Scope of FEGLIA to Find Virginia Code § 20-111.1(D) Was Preempted as to FEGLIA	25
A. This Court Has Already Weighed In On The Key Statutory Language at Issue	25
B. The Unanimous Federal Courts, and the Supreme Courts of Alabama and Virginia Have Properly Followed This Court's Precedence in Finding Preemption Under FEGLIA.....	27

C. Petitioner’s Arguments With Respect to the Scope of Preemption Miss the Point	29
D. The State Courts That Have Found Against FEGLIA Preemption Have Misapplied This Court’s Precedence.....	33
E. Petitioner’s Remaining Contentions Are Without Merit	36
1. OPM Policy	36
2. 1998 Amendment to FEGLIA.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barden v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 41 N.C. App. 135, 254 S.E.2d 271 (1979).....	17
<i>Bell Estate ex rel. Bell v. Bell</i> , 2007-CA-001050-MR, 2009 WL 350607 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2009)	16
<i>Dean v. Johnson</i> , 881 F.2d 948 (10th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Eglehoff v. Eglehoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	21
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	31, 32
<i>Eonda v. Affinito</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C.4th 142 (Com. Pl. 1991) <i>aff'd</i> , 427 Pa. Super. 317, 629 A.2d 119 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>Estate of Kensinger v. URL Pharma, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Fagan v. Chaisson</i> , 179 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. App. 2005)	16
<i>Faris v. Long</i> , 2008 WL 2117243 (E.D. Tenn. May 20, 2008).....	14
<i>Fernbaugh v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , CV-061361, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 67765 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2006)	13

<i>Hardy v. Hardy</i> , 963 N.E.2d 470 (Ind. 2012)	16
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	31
<i>In re Estate of Anderson</i> , 195 Ill. App. 3d 644, 552 N.E.2d 429 (1990).....	17
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	30
<i>Kennedy v. Dupont Savings and Investment Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	3, 4, 23, 24
<i>Kidd v. Pritzel</i> , 821 S.W.2d 566 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991)	17
<i>Knowles v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 515 (N.D. Ga. 1981)	15, 27, 37
<i>Lewkowicz v. Lewkowicz</i> , 761 F. Supp. 48 (E.D. Mich. 1991)	15, 35
<i>Maretta v. Hillman</i> , 283 Va. 34, 722 S.E.2d 32 (2012)	27, 28, 34
<i>Matthews v. Matthews</i> , 926 F. Supp. 650 (N.D. Ohio 1996)	15
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	31
<i>McCord v. Spradling</i> , 830 So. 2d 1188 (Miss. 2002).....	17

<i>Mercier v. Mercier</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1124 (D. N.D. 1989)	15, 35
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong-Lofton</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Barber</i> , CIV.A.5:01-CV-025-C, 2001 WL 1683253 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2001)	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 924 F. Supp 2d 63 (E.D. Tex 1995)	15, 35
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Christ</i> , 979 F. 2d 575 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	13, 25, 28, 30
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Holland</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Or. 2001).....	39
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. McMorris by McMorris</i> , 786 F.2d 379 (10th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. McShan</i> , 577 F. Supp. 165 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	15
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Pearson</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 469 (D. Md. 1998)	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Potter</i> , 533 So. 2d 589 (Ala. 1988).....	16, 28, 36
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 968 F. Supp. 312 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....	14

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Zaldivar</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D. Mass. 2004)	38, 39
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Zaldivar</i> , 413 F.3d 119 (1 st Cir. 2005)	13, 27, 38
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	30
<i>O’Neal v. Gonzalez</i> , 839 F.2d 1437 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	14, 37
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981)	passim
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 560 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977)	18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	28

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8701	passim
5 U.S.C. § 8705	passim
5 U.S.C. § 8705(a).....	6, 22
5 U.S.C. § 8705(e).....	38
5 U.S.C. § 8709	5, 7, 37
5 U.S.C. § 8709(a).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8709(d)(1)	7, 28, 35, 37

5 U.S.C. § 8716	5
5 U.S.C. § 8901	31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1331	32
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	passim
H.R.Rep. No. 2579, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954), reprinted in 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3052	5
Servicemen’s Group Life Insurance Act of 1965	passim
Virginia Code § 20-111.1 (D).....	passim

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 870	passim
5 C.F.R. § 870.802(f)	6, 9, 22, 29
38 C.F.R. § 9.4(b).....	29
38 C.F.R. § 9.16(e).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 1158 (5th ed. 1979)	30
Uniform Probate Code §2-804(h)(2).....	22
